
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 11 Mar 
2015 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the
[...]
. 
 
Members of the Public 

Members of the public may, 
by prior arrangement, speak 
at meetings of the Council or 
its Committees.  Specific 
procedures exist for Appeals 
Hearings or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Democratic Services 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 

personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 

 

Do Not re-enter the 

building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 

Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Andrew Fry (Chair) 
Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) 
Joe Baker 
Roger Bennett 
Andrew Brazier 
 
 

Wanda King 
Yvonne Smith 
David Thain 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

1. Apologies  
To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in 
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those 
interests. 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on  
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

4. Update Reports  
To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications 
to be considered at the meeting (circulated prior to the 
commencement of the meeting). 
  

5. Application 2014/337/FUL 
- Parklands Care Home, 
Callow Hill Lane, Callow 
Hill, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B97 5PU  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed second 
floor extension.  
 
Applicant:  Parklands Care Home  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 5 - 8)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 
 
 
 
 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015 
 

6. Application 2014/368/FUL 
- Ipsley Court, Berrington 
Close, Ipsley, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 0TJ  

To consider a Planning Application for the creation of an 
additional 2 bedroom apartment in the roof of Ipsley Court 
(Plot 40). 
 
Applicant:  Mr Barney McElholm 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Matchborough Ward)  

(Pages 9 - 14)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

7. Application 2014/369/FUL 
- Ipsley Court, Berrington 
Close, Ipsley, Redditch, 
Worcestershire B98 0TJ  

To consider a Planning Application for a proposed two storey 
building to contain 4 no. appartments (Plots 41, 42, 43, 44).  
 
Applicant:  Mr Barney McElholm 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
 
(Matchborough Ward)  

(Pages 15 - 22)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

8. Application 2015/003/FUL 
- 324 Evesham Road, 
Crabbs Cross, Redditch, 
Worcerstershire B97 5JB  

To consider a Planning Application for the demolition of an 
existing garage and side lean-to, erection of a rear two storey 
and single storey extension, installation of shop front.  
Change of use of building to mixed use showroom (A1), 
Office (B1) and Storage (B8).  
 
Applicant:  Mr Malcolm Dyson  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Crabbs Cross Ward)  

(Pages 23 - 28)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 

9. Article 4(1) Removal of 
Permitted Development 
Rights to Demolish (Part 
31) - Confirmation - 
Chapel at the junction of 
Birchfield Road and 
Chapel Street, Headless 
Cross, Redditch  

To consider a report proposing the long term protection of a 
locally listed building considered to be of positive benefit to 
public amenity and a heritage asset in the wider public 
interest and therefore worthy of control in order to aim to 
achieve its retention in the longer term.  
 
Report and Appendices attached)  
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward)  

(Pages 29 - 36)  

Ruth Bamford, Head of 
Planning and Regeneration 



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

11th February 2014  

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Yvonne Smith, David Thain and 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Horton, Amar Hussain and Ailith Rutt 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
 

64. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Andrew Brazier and Wanda King.  
 
 

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
 

66. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
14th January 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 
 

67. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The printed Update reports relating to Planning Applications 
2014/160/OUT and 2015/009/S73 were noted. 
 
  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th February 2014 

 

68. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/160/OUT –  
LAND REAR OF 112 FECKENHAM ROAD, HEADLESS CROSS, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Demolition of existing garage, proposed dwelling 
with garage and access drive, plus new  
double garage for No. 112 Feckenham Road. 
 
Applicant:  Mrs E Hine  
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules:  
 
Mr R Willshaw – local resident and objector  
Mrs D Sandercock – local resident and objector  
Mr A Smith – the Applicant’s Agent.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services to GRANT Outline Planning 
Permission, subject to the Conditions and Informatives 
detailed on pages 16 to 19 of the Agenda report, and subject to 
any additional Conditions and/or Informatives that may be 
required by Worcestershire Wildlife Trust in relation to bat 
roosting opportunities within the site.  
 
(The Committee noted that an additional letter of objection had 
been received as detailed in the published Update report, copies of 
which were made available to Members and the public gallery prior 
to commencement of the meeting.   
 
The Committee was also orally advised that a late response had 
been received from Worcestershire Wildlife Trust who had advised 
that, whilst they had no objection to the proposal in principle, they 
sought clarification of the trees and their suitability for roosting, 
otherwise would suggest that the recommendations in the bat report 
be required through the imposition of a condition.   Officers reported 
that clarification would be sought on this matter and if necessary 
additional conditions be imposed on top of the one currently 
recommended and asked the Committee to agree to authority being 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services to 
grant Outline Permission, subject to the Conditions and 
Informatives set out in the main report, and impose any additional 
Conditions and / or Informatives considered to be necessary 
following further discussions.) 
 
 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th February 2014 

 

69. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/337/FUL –  
PARKLANDS CARE HOME, CALLOW HILL LANE, CALLOW 
HILL, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5PU  
 
Proposed Second Floor extension 
 
Applicant:  Parklands Care Home  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
reasons stated on pages 22 and 23 of the agenda report.  
 
 

70. PLANNING APPLICATION 2014/341/FUL –  
UNIT 28 KINGFISHER WALK, KINGFISHER SHOPPING 
CENTRE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
Change of Use from A1 (Shops) to A3 (Restaurant and Cafes) 
 
Applicant:  Kingfisher Shopping Centre 
 
Mr K Williams, General Manager representing Kingfisher Shopping 
Centre, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED  that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions detailed on page 27 of the Agenda report.  
 
 

71. PLANNING APPLICATION 2015/009/S73 –  
THREADNEEDLE HOUSE, ALCESTER STREET, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE B98 8JA  
 
Removal of Conditions to remove restrictions  
on uses in Threadneedle House only:   
Condition 3 of Planning Permission 79/588 and  
Conditions 2 and 4 of Planning Permission 80/272  
 
Applicant: Mrs Amanda de Warr for Redditch Borough Council  
 
Mr Paul McLoughlin, on behalf of the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th February 2014 

 

RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED.  
 
(The Committee noted late representations received from the 
County Council’s Highways Officer and the Town Centre Co-
ordinator as detailed in the published Update report, copies of 
which were made available to Members and the public gallery prior 
to commencement of the meeting.) 
 
 

72. IMPACT OF CHANGES TO NATIONAL PLANNING GUIDANCE 
ON PLANNING COMMITTEE CONSIDERATIONS  
 
The Committee received an information report in relation to national 
changes to the planning system that had been brought in to force 
with immediate effect on the 28th November 2014, when the Section 
of the National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) relating to 
Planning Obligations had been amended.    
 
Members were informed that Redditch’s previous threshold for 
seeking Section 106 contributions, had been 5 new dwelling units.  
The new threshold. for seeking contributions was now 11 dwelling 
units or residential developments proposing over 1000sqm of 
building floorspace (including garages).   It was noted that 
Applications that required Section 106 Agreements would continue 
to be brought to Committee for determination as usual.  
 
In response to a query on Government consultation on the 
amended thresholds, Officers clarified that, unusually, Local 
Planning Authorities had not been consulted on the new thresholds.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the revised thresholds and considerations in relation to 
Planning Obligations be noted.  
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.59 pm 
 
 

................................................................ 
           CHAIR  

Page 4 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 11th March 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  2014/337/FUL 
 

Proposed second floor extension 
 
Parklands Care Home , Callow Hill Lane, Callow Hill,  Redditch, B97 5PU 
 
Applicant: Parklands Care Home 
Expiry Date:  15th January 2015 
Ward:  ASTWOOD BANK AND FECKENHAM 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Helena Horton, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 881657 Email: helena.horton@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
For Information 
 
This Item was reported to planning committee at its meeting on the 11th February 2015. It 
has become apparent that invitations to committee were not issued in accordance with 
our agreed protocol and therefore the decision made at the last meeting needs to be 
revisited in order to allow for full participation in the meeting. It must be reconsidered and 
the report follows:   
[...]
da Item 6





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 11th March 2015
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  2014/369/FUL 
 

Proposed two storey building to contain 4 no. apartments (Plots 41, 42, 43, 44) 
 
Ipsley Court, Berrington Close, Ipsley, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0TJ 
 
Applicant: 

  
Mr Barney McElholm 

Expiry Date: 18th February 2015 
Ward: MATCHBOROUGH 

 
(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
 
Ipsley Court comprises of two Grade II listed buildings and one modern ‘T’ shaped 
building to the rear, (recently re-named as Ipsley Manor), set on a large site containing 
just over 200 car parking spaces together with soft landscaping. The Grade II listed 
buildings are divided into the north and south wings and are constructed from red 
brickwork (walls) under a steeply pitched hipped roof. The south wing lies to the 
immediate north of St. Peters Church. Both north and south wings are currently in office 
use. To the west of Ipsley Court lie the offices of GKN Engineering. The site is accessed 
via Berrington Close to the east. Shottery Close forms the northern boundary of the site, 
beyond which lies the residential street of Alveston Close. 
 
The ‘T’ shaped building was built in the late 20th Century and has been designed in 
sympathetic style to the listed buildings, again with red brick walls under a steeply pitched 
hipped roof. This building has residential accommodation over three floors. A detached 
brick building to the immediate north contains a further flat.  
 
 
Proposal Description 
 
This is a full planning application to erect a small apartment block containing a total of 
four, 2 bed flats
[...]

 

Planning Application  2015/003/FUL 
 

Demolition of existing Garage and side lean-to, erection of rear two storey and 
single storey extension, installation of shop front. Change of use of building to 
mixed use showroom (A1), office (B1) and storage (B8). 
 
324 Evesham Road, Redditch, Crabbs Cross, Worcestershire, B97 5JB  
Applicant: Mr Malcolm Dyson 
Expiry Date: 4th March 2015 
Ward: CRABBS CROSS 

(see additional papers for Site Plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sarah Hazlewood, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 881720 Email: 
sarah.hazlewood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The site comprises a former police station building set within a large, oblong shaped 
curtilage accessed off Evesham Road. The site is situated within a predominantly 
residential area between the district centres of Crabbs Cross and Headless Cross. To the 
north east of the application site on the opposite side of Evesham Road there is The 
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints. To the rear of the site, it is largely laid to 
lawn with a vehicular access running along the rear boundaries of 1, 3 and 5 Yvonne 
Road to a single flat roofed garage. The front of the site is laid to hardstanding for 
vehicular parking.  
 
Proposal Description  
 
The application seeks a change of use from police station to a mixed use office, storage 
and retail unit for Malcolm Dyson stationers. To the rear of the site a two storey and 
single storey extension is proposed along with a gravelled parking area. The two storey 
element of the proposed extension will be finished in materials to match the existing 
building with the single storey element being finished with white render to the walls and 
profiled metal sheet roof.  A 2 metre high timber gate is proposed across the access 
driveway to restrict access to this area. To the front of the building a larger shopfront style 
window is proposed. It is proposed to relocate th
[...]
liday unless previously agreed 
with the Council.   

  
 Reason: To make sure that the living conditions of the residents leaving near to 

the site are not harmed as a result of the works in order to comply with policy 
B(BE).13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan Number 3. 

  
 4) The amount of A1 retail floorspace shall be restricted to 15.6 square metres as 

detailed on plan 1730.03A and shall remain ancillary to the predominant B1/B8 
use of the application site.  

  
 Reason: Any increase in the use of the site for A1 retail purposes may require 

further consideration by the Local Planning Authority in order to comply with Policy 
E(TCR).1 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan Number 3 as a wholly retail use 
of the site may be inappropriate in principle and have impact on highway safety 
and residential amenity. 

 
Informatives 
 
 1) The LPA are aware of the requirement to work in a positive and proactive manner 

with the applicant in the determination of planning applications. In this case the 
applicant provided amended plans and additional information during the course of 
the application process in order to arrive at a positive outcome for the application. 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received and as such it falls outside the scheme of delegation to 
officers. 
 

 

Page 28 Agenda Item 8



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 11th March 2015 

 
ARTICLE 4(1) – Removal of Permitted Development Rights to Demolish (Part 31) – 
CONFIRMATION 
 
Chapel at Junction of Birchfield Road and Chapel Street, Headless Cross, 
Redditch 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Cllr Greg Chance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted No 

Relevant Head of Service 
Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 
Guy Revans, Head of Environment 

Ward(s) Affected Headless Cross & Oakenshaw 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted No 

Non-Key Decision 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report proposes the long term protection of a locally listed building which is 

considered to be of positive benefit to public amenity and a heritage asset in the 
wider public interest. Its value therefore makes it worthy of control in order to aim 
to achieve its retention in the longer term.   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

The article 4(1) direction at Appendix 1 and its attached plan be confirmed 
without modification. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 The costs of the administrative and technical processes associated with this 

matter may be met from within existing budgets, and the financial aspects are 
not a matter for the Planning Committee to consider. However, there are 
circumstances in which the Local Planning Authority may be liable to pay 
compensation having made an article 4 direction, although the potential liability is 
limited in many cases by the time limits that apply. 
 
The Local Planning Authority may be liable to pay compensation to those whose 
permitted development rights have been withdrawn if they: 

Page 29 Agenda Item 9



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 11th March 2015 

 
 

 Refuse planning permission for development which would have been 
permitted development if it were not for an article 4 direction; or 

 

 Grant planning permission subject to more limiting conditions than the 
GDPO would normally allow, as a result of an article 4 direction being in 
place. 

 
Compensation may be claimed for abortive expenditure or other loss or damage 
directly attributable to the withdrawal of permitted development rights. 

 
All claims for compensation must be made within 12 months of the date on which 
the planning application for development formerly permitted is rejected (or 
approved subject to conditions that go beyond those in the GPDO). 
 
Any planning application required as a consequence of an article 4 direction is 
exempt from the usual planning application fee. 
 
Legal Implications 

 
3.2 These matters are completed in line with the provisions of the Town & Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended).  
 
3.3 Legal Services has been consulted with regard to the legal implications and their 

advice incorporated into the content of this report. 
 

Service / Operational Implications 
 
3.4 Article 4 directions are a means of removing Permitted Development Rights in 

order for the Local Planning Authority to regain some control over premises. The 
particular rights being removed should be specified and their removal should be 
justified in planning terms. It should be done in the public interest. When it is 
considered expedient to do so, an Article 4 direction is made which can come 
into effect immediately and remains in force for a period of six months. During 
this time there is a consultation period where interested parties can make 
representations against or in favour of the direction. If a decision is not made at 
the end of the six month period, the direction lapses and ceases to have effect.  

 
3.5 Following the consultation period a decision must be made to either confirm (i.e. 

make permanent) the Direction or not. If the decision is not to confirm then the 
direction lapses at the point the decision is made or 6 months from the making of 
the direction, whichever is the sooner.  

 
3.6 On 20th November 2014 an application for the prior approval of the demolition of 

the building was received. It was noted that the building is on the local list and a 
heritage asset of merit and thus that planning policy, if it were applied, would 

Page 30 Agenda Item 9



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 11th March 2015 

 
seek the retention and reuse of the premises. Such matters cannot be taken into 
account in the determination of a prior approval application and as such the 
building was considered to be at risk.  

 
3.7 Therefore, on 5th December 2014 
[...]
dule 2 of the said Order and not being 
development comprised within any other Class. 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 9



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 11th March 2015 

 

 

Page 36 Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Application 2014/337/FUL - Parklands Care Home, Callow Hill Lane, Callow Hill, Redditch, Worcestershire B97 5PU
	6 Application 2014/368/FUL - Ipsley Court, Berrington Close, Ipsley, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 0TJ
	7 Application 2014/369/FUL - Ipsley Court, Berrington Close, Ipsley, Redditch, Worcestershire B98 0TJ
	8 Application 2015/003/FUL - 324 Evesham Road, Crabbs Cross, Redditch, Worcerstershire B97 5JB
	9 Article 4(1) Removal of Permitted Development Rights to Demolish (Part 31) - Confirmation - Chapel at the junction of Birchfield Road and Chapel Street, Headless Cross, Redditch



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 

Committee 

  

 

11th March 2015 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Joe Baker, Roger Bennett, Andrew Brazier, Wanda King, 
Yvonne Smith, David Thain and Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Steve Edden, Sarah Hazlewood, Amar Hussain and Ailith Rutt 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Jan Smyth 
 

 
73. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 
In respect of Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Planning Applications 
2014/368/FUL and 2014/369/FUL - Ipsley Court, Berrington Close, 
Ipsley, Redditch) Councillor Baker’s role as County Councillor for 
Ipsley was noted.  
 
In respect of Agenda Item 8 (Planning Application 2015/003/FUL – 
324 Evesham Road, Crabbs Cross, Redditch), Councillor Andrew 
Brazier declared that he had a biased view of the Application as a 
Local Ward Councillor, as detailed in Minute 80 below.    
 

75. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
11th February 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair, subject to an error in the printed minutes 
being noted, in respect of the  meeting date, which should be 
2015 and not 2014 as stated.  
   



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th March 2015 

 

 

 
76. UPDATE REPORTS  

 
The printed Update reports relating to the various Planning 
Applications were noted.  
 
 

77. APPLICATION 2014/337/FUL –  
PARKLANDS CARE HOME, CALLOW HILL LANE,  
CALLOW HILL, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B97 5PU  
 
Proposed Second floor extension 
 
Applicant:  Parklands Care Home 
 
Councillor Brandon Clayton, local Ward Councillor and Mr Brian 
King, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s Public Speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
appropriate Conditions to be agreed between Officers and the 
Applicant.  
 
(Members were reminded that this matter had been considered at 
the previous meeting of the Planning Committee on the 11th 
February 2015.  Officers reported, however, that due to an 
administrative error, the standard invitations to the Committee 
meeting had not been issued in accordance with protocols and it 
had therefore been necessary for the Committee to re-consider the 
Application to allow for full participation in consideration of the 
matter. 
 
Having considered all of the information provided, Members were of 
the view that the proposed extension would have minimal impact on 
the Green Belt and would provide improved facilities for the two 
bedrooms already situated on the second floor.  The Committee 
was therefore minded to grant Planning Permission subject to 
appropriate Conditions.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th March 2015 

 

 

 
78. APPLICATION 2014/368/FUL –  

IPSLEY COURT, BERRINGTON CLOSE, IPSLEY,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 0TJ  
 
Creation of additional two bedroom apartment (Flat 40) in roof. 
 
Applicant:  Mr Barney McElholm 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
Mrs Hazel Hill – Objector  
Ms Jane Benanti – Objector  
Miss Donna Savage – Applicant’s Agent. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the Conditions and Informative detailed on Page 13 of the 
Agenda report. 
 
 

79. APPLICATION 2014/369/FUL –  
IPSLEY COURT, BERRINGTON CLOSE, IPSLEY,  
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE B98 0TJ  
 
Proposed two storey building to contain 4 no. apartments  
(Plots 41, 42, 43 and 44) 
 
Applicant: Mr Barney McElholm 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
Public Speaking rules: 
 
Mr Steve Williams – Objector 
Mrs Sue Nicholls – Objector  
Councillor Juliet Brunner – Ward Member  
Miss Donna Savage – Applicant’s Agent  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
a decision on this matter be DEFERRED to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Planning Committee in order for Officers to 
seek further clarification in relation to proposed distances from 
existing developments and organise a Site Visit for Committee 
Members. 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th March 2015 

 

 

At the conclusion of this matter, the Chair adjourned the meeting for 
people to leave the public gallery and allow for a 5 minute comfort 
break. 
  
 

80. APPLICATION 2015/003/FUL –  
324 EVESHAM ROAD, CRABBS CROSS,  
REDDITCH, WORCERSTERSHIRE B97 5JB  
 
Demolition of existing garage and side lean-to,  
erection of rear two-storey and single-storey  
extension and installation of shop front.   
Change of use of building to mixed use showroom (A1),  
Office (B1) and storage (B8).  
 
Applicant:  Mr Malcolm Dyson 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr Steve Higgitts – Objector  
Mr John Close – Objector  
Mr Carl Portman – Objector  
Mrs Elizabeth Mitchell – Applicant’s Agent 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 
 
“The proposed development by reason of its design and visual 
impact would be harmful to the area and therefore contrary to 
policy BBE13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan no. 3.” 
 
(Having considered all of the information provided and comments 
from the public speakers, Members expressed concerns that the 
design and uses proposed by the Applicant would have an 
unacceptable visual impact in the middle of a residential area and 
were of the view that the proposed development would be better 
situated in a commercial setting.  The Committee therefore 
considered that the proposal was not appropriate and refused the 
Application for the reason stated in the Resolution above.)  
 
(During consideration of this matter, Councillor Andrew Brazier 
declared that he had a biased view as a local Ward Councillor for 
Crabbs Cross and therefore withdrew from the meeting and took no 
part in debating the Application or voting thereon.) 
 



   

Planning 

Committee 

 
 

11th March 2015 

 

 

 
81. ARTICLE 4(1) REMOVAL OF PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 

RIGHTS TO DEMOLISH (PART 31) - CONFIRMATION - CHAPEL 
AT THE JUNCTION OF BIRCHFIELD ROAD AND CHAPEL 
STREET, HEADLESS CROSS, REDDITCH  
 
The Committee considered a report which proposed the long term 
protection of a locally listed building which was considered to be of 
positive benefit to public amenity and a heritage asset in the wider 
public interest.  Members approval was sought to control the future 
development of the building by way of an Article 4 Order to remove 
permitted development rights relating to demolition.   
 
The Committee noted the procedures undertaken subsequent to 
receiving an application for the prior approval of the demolition of 
the building on the 20th November 2014 and the Article 4 direction 
being made on the 5th December 2014.  
 
Officers provided clarification on various matters including 
maintenance responsibilities, and confirmed that they were working 
proactively with the owners of the site to find the best solution for 
the building to be brought back into use.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Article 4(1) Direction at Appendix 1 to the report and its 
attached plan be confirmed without modification.  
 
(Having withdrawn from the meeting during consideration of the 
previous Item on the Agenda, Councillor Andrew Brazier was not 
present and took no part in consideration of this matter.) 
 
 
  
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.05 pm 
 

…………………………………..……… 
           CHAIR 
 


